
 
 

 
 

COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ  TEL (01530) 454545   FAX (01530) 454506 
 

DX 23662 COALVILLE MINICOM : (01530) 454542   WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
SUMMONS TO ATTEND AN EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF  
THE NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Time/Date 6.30 pm on TUESDAY, 23 JANUARY 2018 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 
 
 
................................. 
Chief Executive 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 
 

AGENDA 
 
Item  Pages 

   

 PRAYERS  

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the code of conduct.  In particular, members must make clear the 
nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non pecuniary'. 
 

 

3.  CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM RESTRUCTURE  
 

 

 Report of the Chief Executive  
Presented by the Leader 
 

3 - 34 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
COUNCIL – 23 JANUARY 2018 
 

Title of report CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM RESTRUCTURE 

 
Contacts 

Councillor Richard Blunt 
Leader of the Council 
01530 454510 
richard.blunt@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Councillor Nicholas Rushton 
Portfolio Holder – Corporate 
01530 454059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Chief Executive, Bev Smith 
01530 454500  
bev.smith@nwleicetsershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report 
To propose changes to the Senior Management structure of 
the Council to ensure the Council has the right staffing 
resource to deliver the Council’s priorities and objectives 

Council priorities 

Value for money 
Business and Jobs 
Homes and Communities 
Green Footprints challenge 

Implications: 
The financial details are contained within the report. The 
proposals will lead to an overall saving on the current staff 
establishment costs at Senior Management level. 

Financial/Staff 
These proposals will lead to savings overall in the salaries 
budget. There are staffing implications which are detailed in 
the report.  

Link to relevant CAT None. 

Risk Management 
Has been completed – available in the office of the Chief 
Executive 

Equalities Impact Screening 
Has been completed and is available in the Chief Executive’s 
Office as confidential document. 

Human Rights None identified in the substance of the report 

Transformational 
Government 

This review is a fundamental part of service transformation,  
and ensuring the Council operates efficiently 

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

As author of the report, the Head of Service has no further 
comments. 

3

Agenda Item 3.

mailto:richard.blunt@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:bev.smith@nwleicetsershire.gov.uk


 
 

Comments of external 
Section 151 Officer 

Since the Deputy Section 151 Officer’s role is affected by the 
restructure described, an external Section 151 Officer has 
reviewed this report.  

Comments of Deputy 
Monitoring Officer 

Since the Monitoring Officer’s role is affected by the 
restructure described, the Deputy Monitoring Officer has 
reviewed this report. The Deputy Monitoring Officer is 
satisfied that there are no legal or governance issues arising 
from what is proposed in this report. 

Consultees 

All of the senior Management Team affected by the 
proposals.  
 
The Council’s recognised Trade Unions and all staff. 

Background papers 

Personal files of employees (confidential) 
Job descriptions  
Consultation responses 
Compatibility assessments 
Equality Impact Assessment 

Recommendations 

1. THAT COUNCIL NOTE THE OBJECTIVES OF THE 
CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM REVIEW. 
 

2. THAT COUNCIL APPROVES THE REVISED SENIOR 
MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE AS SET OUT IN 
APPENDIX 1. 

 
3. THAT COUNCIL DELEGATES TO THE 

APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE THE AUTHORITY TO 
APPROVE THE ASSIMILATION OF: 

A. THE FINANCIAL PLANNING TEAM MANAGER 
(DEPUTY S151) INTO THE CAREER GRADED 
POST OF HEAD OF FINANCE (S151); 

B. THE FINANCIAL SERVICES TEAM MANAGER 
OR THE FINANCIAL PLANNING TEAM 
MANAGER (DEPUTY S151) INTO THE ROLE OF 
FINANCE TEAM MANAGER (DEPUTY S151); 
AND 

C. THE HUMAN RESOURCES TEAM MANAGER 
INTO THE CAREER GRADED POST OF HEAD 
OF HR AND ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT 

AS DESCRIBED IN PARAGRAPH 8. 
 

4. THAT THE MONITORING OFFICER BE AUTHORISED 
TO MAKE ANY CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS TO 
THE CONSTITUTION AS A RESULT OF THIS REPORT. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

4



 
 

SENIOR MANAGEMENT RESTRUCTURING PROPOSALS  
 
1.0 Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1 This report outlines proposed changes which will help the Council to develop a more 

customer focussed, commercial and flexible approach to the delivery of services.  
The proposals relate to the Corporate Leadership Structure across the organisation 
and if approved, post implementation, will result in further structural change below 
Head of Service level to ensure the delivery of the outcomes identified within the 
report.  

 
1.2 Key drivers for change identified by the new Chief Executive are: 

 

 A co-ordinated focussed approach to defining and delivering a PLACE, where 
environmental, social and economic factors e
[...]
uated 
recognising the corporate responsibility for this key area.  The post would report 
directly to the chief executive recognising the need for clear strategic direction and 
engagement across the council.  Directors and Heads of Service would also be 
responsible for engagement and consultation with the communications team on all 
key projects.  

 
4.0  Corporate Leadership Team 
 
4.1 The corporate leadership team as set out in Appendix A whilst having responsibility 

for discrete service areas will also be expected to work across the organisation, 
embodying the one council ethos.  Accountability for specific services could be 
moved from one portfolio to another from time to time.  It is therefore possible that 
further adjustments will be made to the lines of accountability in the future.  The 
relationships with the service areas will be about strategic leadership and 
accountability, not about operating as the senior professional or technical leader.  
Leaders would have collective oversight of the key performance data which would be 
supported through effective performance management. In line with the transparency 
agenda, the Council will develop ways to ensure that such performance information is 
available to members and to the public.  Where a service area fails to work within its 
agreed performance or financial limits, there would be a need to take a more hands-
on intervention approach in order to correct under-performance. 

 
4.2 It is anticipated that the organisation structure below the Corporate Leadership team 

will need to be reviewed in line with the aims and principles set out for this review to 
ensure the structure is fit for purpose and meets the Council’s future needs.  Any 
future changes required will be substantially completed by April 2018. 

 
4.3 Although these proposals deal with structural changes, it is clear that the 

development of a new way of organising the Council’s business will take time to 
embed.  The changes will also mean a change in organisational culture which will 
take time to evolve. 

 
 A key element of the role for the wider corporate leadership team will be in supporting 

members through ward member engagement and portfolio holder meetings. 
 

5.0   Customer Services 
 
5.1 The council must have a stronger customer focus. To achieve this focus officers and 

 Members must look at the delivery of services from the customer’s point of view. 
 Services provided must be determined by customer need, tempered by the resources 
 available. The delivery of a service should meet or surpass customer expectation; 
 when this is not possible the customer must be informed of the reasons why and told 
 what other options are available to them. 

 

9



 
 

5.2 Customer service is currently provided in a disparate manner, with customer contact 
 being managed in several areas of the council which leads to inconsistency in 
delivery, a lack of ownership or defined customer standards. Whilst customer 
complaints are managed and recorded there is a need to ensure that services learn 
and change as a result of the feedback from our customers.  There is a need to 
develop and deliver a  Customer First strategy which will put customers at the heart of 
the organisation and  ensure that we are able to meet and exceed customer demand 
and expectations. There will be a need to invest in the technological solutions that will 
enable the council to provide services When, Where and How the customer needs so 
the close relationship with the ICT service will be essential.  The key objectives of the 
new focus on our customers are: 

 

 To deliver targeted services that better meet our customers’ different needs. 

 To improve customer satisfaction. 

 To make service delivery more effective and efficient. 

 To embed a culture of ‘customer first’ throughout the Council. 

 To provide electronic access to services for customers 24/7. 

 To make it easier for customers to pay for services. 

 To establish a “single view” of each customer. 

 To enable our staff to work more flexibly by utilising mobile working. 

  
6.0 HR and Organisational Development 
 
6.1 The drive to transform and drive change in both people and processes will be critical to 

ensuring we deliver the Vision for our new way of working.  It will require a concerted 
effort to develop an aligned organisational culture.   
This will be essential to our success.  Over recent years the council has done much to 
develop the workforce with a strong leadership and management development 
programme, adopting a behavioural competency framework which feeds through to 
our recruitment and selection practices.  There is need to build and grow an Extended 
Leadership Team with a thematic programme of events to encourage cross council 
working and collaboration. 

 
6.2 With the restructure it is proposed to build on this holistic approach to incorporate 

Human Resources function with organisational development (OD).  OD is a planned 
and systematic approach to sustained organisation performance improvement.  It 
works by promoting a whole system change and culture shift which enables the 
organisation to improve its effectiveness.  This will complement the work of the HR 
team, reviewing core skills and competencies and building a council which will achieve 
Investors in People accreditation and exceed the Equality standard. 

 
6.3 To do this effectively it is essential we develop a People Strategy and enhance our 

Workforce Development Plans to ensure we have an organisational development 
strategy that underpins our ambitions with the overall aim of having an appropriately 
skilled and experienced workforce that achieves continuous improvement, is customer 
focused and embodies a one council culture. 

 
6.4 It is, therefore proposed that a new post of Head of Human Resources and 

Organisational Development is created.  The role will be responsible for HR, Learning 
and Development, Pa
[...]
il’s constitution requires that all appointments to Chief Officer and Deputy 
Chief Officer roles are approved by the Appointments Committee to provide Member 
scrutiny and ensure that Chief Officers are properly appointed on merit. Where the 
proposals set out in this paragraph involve the assimilation of existing posts into Chief 
Officer or deputy Chief Officer roles (see paragraphs 8.6, 8.7 and 8.9) it is appropriate 
that the Appointments Committee scrutinises the proposed career grading structure 
and takes the decision on whether those assimilations take place. This report therefore 
asked Council to delegate such authority to the Appointments Committee. 
 
The proposed changes to the existing Heads of service posts are as follows: 

 
8.1 Head of Legal and Support Services (MO) 

 
This role will report directly to the Chief executive with a title change to Head of Legal 
and Commercial Services (Monitoring Officer) and be responsible for developing 
the commercial framework for the council to operate in a more innovative commercial 
way, building on the experience of the legal service.  The post holder will drive this 
new agenda and work across the organisation with officers with a client contractor role, 
ensuring we maximise the contractual relationships we have in place and developing 
new relationships.  The post holder will build a cross organisation team to benefit from 
experience within our service areas and to build and develop skills across the 
management team, to increase out commercial acumen.  The post holder will continue 
to hold the Monitoring officer statutory role and lead and manage corporate 
governance, democratic services, election management, legal services, freedom of 
information and will take additional responsibility for audit.   
There will continue to be a strong working relationship between the Audit Manager and 
the Head of Finance with the relocation of the Audit function. 

 
8.2  Head of Community Services 

 
This role w
[...]
lishment and has the designated Section 
151 responsibilities, but will have an additional responsibility for financial services 
within the HRA.  The role will retain responsibility for procurement. 
 
Due to the difficulties with recruitment and the desire to ‘grow our own’ a career graded 
opportunity is proposed which allows internal candidates to have the opportunity to 
develop through a structured training programme.  This post will be a career graded 
position spanning the Team Manager and Head of Service grading to recognise the 
future development requirements.  (see Appendix B for the linked grade structure.) 
 
A compatibility assessment has been completed for this role and following consultation 
with both affected employees, the Financial Planning Team Manager (Deputy S151) 
has expressed an interest in the role of Head of Finance. Subject to approval by the 
Appointments Committee, it is proposed to assimilate the post holder into the role 
which will limit the likelihood of a redundancy situation and will ensure we retain the 
postholders skills and support them to develop further in the organisation. 
 
Responsibility for the client contractor role monitoring Benefits and Revenues has 
been removed from this area of work however the Head of Service would be 
responsible for working with the Head of Customer Services to monitor and ensure the 
effectiveness of this service with regards to collection rates etc. 
 
The relationship to audit is recognised and whilst audit will sit within the governance 
and commercial services area, the relationship between the statutory officers will be 
crucial to ensuring effective audit and governance.  
 

8.7 Finance Team Manager (Deputy S151) 
 

This is a new role within the organisation taking on board recommendations from the 
recent external financial review.  The proposal is to delete the two team managers 
posts within Finance Services to create this post. To avoid any risk of redundancy the 
post was ring-fenced to the current finance team managers. The Financial Services 
team manager and the Financial Planning Team manager have both expressed an 
interest in the post. 
 
A compatibility Assessment for both posts has been completed and the two existing 
post holders are eligible for an assimilation into the Finance Team Manager post.  The 

13



 
 

Finance Team Manager role will be job evaluated and is anticipated to be at Band I 
level with a supplement payable for the Deputy S151 Officer duties. 
 
These proposals will limit the likelihood of a redundancy situation and will ensure we 
retain their skills and supporting them to develop them further in the organisation. 

 
8.8 Head of Customer Services 

 
This is a new role within the organisation and is essential in co-ordinating and leading 
the customer transformation programme, ensuring consistent quality customer 
services where we learn and shape services based on customer feedback.  This role 
would be responsible for customer services across the organisation together with 
complaints and the client contractor relationship with the Head of Benefits and 
Revenues partnership role.  The postholder would also have responsibility for ICT and 
customer complaints which is an integral part of achieving our customer service 
improvements. 

 
It is not proposed that this role is a career graded post, recognising the business 
needs and specific job requirements that recognise the need for experience within a 
high volume customer service environment.  
 
As a new role within the organisation it is proposed that this role will be advertised both 
internally and externally and will be subject to the Appointments panel process. 

 
The structure required below the head of service would be determined on recruitment 
to the role. Any changes to the structure would be completed by July 2018.  

 
8.9 Head of HR and Organisational Development 
 

The existing role of Human Resources Team Manager will be deleted so the 
postholder would otherwise be placed at risk.  However, recognising the desire to 
‘grow our own’, a career graded opportunity is proposed which will allow the current 
HR Team Manager postholder to have the opportunity to develop into the new role 
through a structured training programme.  
 
A compatibility assessment has been completed together with advice from East 
Midlands Councils Human Resources advisor which supports the recommendation to 
assimilate (subject to approval by the Appointments Committee) the existing post 
holder on a linked grade of Band I / Head of Service Grade to recognise the internal 
development of the role and its importance in developing the organisation going 
forward.  
 
This proposal will limit the likelihood of a redundancy situation for the current Human 
Resources Team Manager while retaining his skills and developing the role in the 
organisation. 

 
9.0 Staff Implications  
 
9.1 Any changes to the structure which impact on existing staff will be dealt with in 

accordance with the Council’s Employee Stability Policy which affects all employees of 
the council and will include a robust assessment of each existing role together with the 
new proposed roles to ensure that we maximise the opportunities for assimilation, 
thereby reducing the risk of redundancy.  The assessment has been completed by 
both the Chief Executive and a representative from East Midlands Council. 

 

14



 
 

9.2 The compatibility assessment template supports the existing policy and has been 
completed for each role within the management structure.  Where the new proposed 
role is substantially similar to the existing role there will be an assimilation into the new 
role, unless there are more than one candidate suitable for assimilation.  Where 
multiple candidates are suitable for assimilation there will be a competitive process 
involving the Appointments Committee, if the proposed structure is approved at Full 
Council. 

 
9.3 The interim Dir
[...]
 
 
11.1 The updated job descriptions and person specifications for the new leadership team 

will take account of the core skills and competencies within the civil service 21c public 
servant which sets out the skills required in a modern public sector organisation where 
change is the only constant. 

 
11.2 An initial assessment of current skills and areas for development will be completed 

with the support of East Midlands Council. This will feed into the Leadership 
Development Programme and will include: 

 Management scenario testing 

 Personality profile 

15



 
 

 Style and Behaviour assessment 
 
 In addition there will be a framework for progression where a post is a career graded 

post.  
 
12.0 Summary 

 
12.1 Based on the report a corporate leadership structure is attached as Appendix A.  The 

division of duties between Head of Service level is indicative at this stage and does not 
reflect service groupings at service manager level.  It is intended that the next stage of 
the review that relates to service managers and staff will be completed by April 2018. 

 
12.2 If the proposed structure is agreed the following will be implemented with effect from 

the 1st February 2018. 
 

 Revised structure implemented 

 Assimilation of HR Manager into career graded Head of HR and Organisational 
Development 

 Assimilation of the Finance Services Team manager into the Finance managers 
(Deputy S151) post. 

 Assimilation the Financial Planning Team Manager into the Head of Finance 
(S151) post. 

 Recruitment for the Head of Customer Services commenced  
 

13.0  Financial Implications 
 
13.1 The overall financial savings from the proposed structure are £115,550 per annum. 

There may be a requirement to utilise a proportion of these savings when reviewing 
the structure during Phase two.  

 
13.2 The savings identified consist of efficiencies in salary, national insurance and pension 

calculations in respect to the following structural savings: 

[...]
of the Chief 
Executives role to take a wider strategic overview of 
the organisation. The strategic directors will be 
operating across the organisation and the ethos of 
the changes are that we remove silos and the 
traditional hierarchical approach to service delivery. 
Directors should be able to lead services from a wide 
variety of areas and input and shape policy across 
all areas regardless of their professional 
background.  
 

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the proposed management restructure. 
 
I would recommend that the post of head of economic development should be deleted. 
I would recommend that the business focus team should answer to the head of 
planning and regeneration; that the cultural services team should answer to the head 
of community services and that the communications team should answer directly to 
the chief executive. 
 
In my experience, individual policy and regeneration teams work most effectively when 
they answer to a single head of policy and regeneration. 
 
NWLDC has a titular head of planning and regeneration but the post is not responsible 
for a regeneration team. Instead the business focus team – our closest equivalent to a 
regeneration team – answers to the head of economic development. In two years at 
the authority I have never understood why this is the case. 
 
I do not understand why the cultural services team is considered part of an economic 
development function rather than a leisure function. I do not understand why the 
communications team is considered part of an economic development function rather 
than (as I believe is more common) a function of the chief executive’s office. 
 

Comments noted – consideration has been given to 
the two roles of Head of Planning and Regeneration 
and Head of Economic Development and with the 
current workload and focus on regeneration there 
would not be the capacity to combine both roles into 
one. The combination of posts would impact on the 
ability to deliver the corporate priorities around 
growth and regeneration. 
 
The comments relating to the role of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration have been taken into 
account in redefining the roles and responsibility in 
the revised proposals. 
 
The cultural services team comments are noted. 
This service will be reviewed in Phase 2. 
 
The communications team will receive its strategic 
direction from the Chief Executive and Corporate 
Directors, and line management responsibility will be 
to the chief executive. 

26



Comments 
 

Response 

I trust that you find these comments constructive. 
 

I am delighted to see that the new structure focus on place delivery.  The Council has 
benefitted from additional income arising from business and housing growth within 
North West Leicestershire in recent years, and to sustain the existing level of service 
delivery, we need strong leadership to further develop and enhance NWL. 
  
I also support the shift of focus on customer services and in particular commerciality, 
noting the future challenges the Council faces in respect of financial sustainability.  
  
I welcome the proposed changes to the existing Financial Planning and Financial 
Services Team Manager roles .      
  
I note that Benefits and Revenues client role will be the responsibility of the Head of 
Customer Services and am pleased that the Head of Finance would be responsible for 
working with the Head of Customer Services.  However, given the significant impact of 
the Revenues and Benefits service to our major sources of funding (business rates 
and council tax), I would like to see the client role transfer to the Head of Finance role 
within a set period of time (in line with career progression). 
  
I also note that the relationship to internal audit is recognised, but would again like to 
see this in time move to report to the S151 Officer in time (and in line with the career 
progression timetable), in line with CIPFA guidance.  The following wording

Minutes of the meeting


152

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the COUNCIL held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
on TUESDAY, 23 JANUARY 2018 

Present:  Councillor V Richichi (Chairman)

Councillors R Adams, G A Allman, R Ashman, R D Bayliss, R Blunt, R Boam, J Bridges, 
R Canny, J Clarke, N Clarke, J Cotterill, J G Coxon, D Everitt, T Eynon, F Fenning, J Geary, 
S Gillard, T Gillard, L Goacher, D Harrison, G Hoult, J Hoult, R Johnson, G Jones, J Legrys, 
S McKendrick, K Merrie MBE, P Purver, N J Rushton, A C Saffell, S Sheahan, N Smith, 
A V Smith MBE, M Specht, D J Stevenson and M B Wyatt 

Officers:  Mrs M Long, Mrs M Meredith, Mr L Sebastian and Mrs B Smith

52. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T J Pendleton.

53. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

Councillors J Legrys and J Geary declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 3 – Corporate 
Leadership Team Restructure, as members of GMB. 

Councillors R Adams, D Everitt and S D Sheahan declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
item 3 – Corporate Leadership Team Restructure, as members of UNISON.

54. CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM RESTRUCTURE

The Chief Executive presented the report to members, drawing their attention to the 
proposed senior management structure set out in the report which reflected her 
understanding of the current working landscape and culture of the Council, the known 
future financial constraints, the assessment of the current performance of the Council, and 
the aspirations and ambitions of members for the district.  

The Chief Executive made reference to the Council’s journey of continuous improvement 
and stated that whilst recognising how good the organisation currently was, this should 
never lead to complacency.  She highlighted the key drivers for change as set out in 
report and in particular her views on the role of leadership and the role staff had to play in 
shaping and driving the organisation, and making real changes for the communities 
served by the Council.  She explained that the aim of the proposed structure was to 
develop leadership capacity at all levels in the Council.  She also outlined the work being 
undertaken to recognise the importance of team leaders and to devolve decision making 
to the right levels within the organisation.  She acknowledged that this was a fundamental 
change from a ‘command and control’ approach to one where staff felt empowered to be 
part of the solution and the changes being made.  She added when staff felt empowered 
that lead to increased flexibility, improved morale and a feeling of collective responsibility, 
which also helped to break down silo methods of working.  She acknowledged that 
hierarchical ways of working were essential at times but should never stifle innovation.

The Chief Executive explained that the coaching and mentoring approach the Council had 
already adopted would be enhanced, which would further encourage the empowerment of 
staff.  She emphasised the need for accountability, which would be ensured via robust 
performance management in order to maintain effective governance.  

The Chief Executive set out the vision for the organisation and the outcomes as set out in 
the report.  She summarised the proposed structural changes, in particular the reduction 
from 3 directors to 2. She explained that both directors would have a strategic focus and 



153

Chairman’s initials

would both act as Deputy Chief Executive, working across the organisation and having 
collective oversight of all corporate programmes.  

The Chief Executive outlined the proposed changes to the Head of Service level posts, 
highlighting in particular the drive towards a ‘customer first approach’ and the emphasis 
on commercial acumen, developing and valuing staff and transforming the organisation.  
She explained that she wanted to embed a culture of growing staff and therefore the two 
new Head of Service roles were recommended to members as career graded posts, 
which recognised the skills within the organisation and gave people the opportunity to 
develop.  She added that this approach also mitigated the risk of redundancy and the loss 
of experienced staff from the authority as the existing posts would be deleted from the 
structure as set out in the report.  If members agreed to the proposed structure, approval 
would be sought from the Appointments Committee regarding the assimilation of the 
current postholders into the career-graded posts.  

The Chief Executive outlined the next steps in the recruitment proves following approval of 
the structure.  She made reference to the anticipated savings for this phase of the 
restructure which may change during the second phase.  She assured members that the 
overall aim of the proposals was to reduce expenditure.  She advised that if members did 
not agree to assimilate officers into the proposed new structure, this would present a 
potential redundancy cost of around £127,000 which would have to be found from 
reserves and could result in a loss of experienced staff from the authority.

Councillor R Blunt stated that everyone in the room could be proud of the Council.  He 
acknowledged that the Council needed to better in some areas, including customer focus 
and self-sufficiency.  He applauded the creation of leaders throughout the organisation.  

Councillor S Sheahan thanked the Chief Executive for the work she had undertaken to 
bring the proposals to this stage.  He commented that he would have liked to have heard 
more about the major departure in leadership style after 10 years of a different style of 
leadership.

Councillor R Blunt responded that the Chief Executive as Head of Paid Service 
implemented the structure that suited her and it would be wrong of him to say that one 
structure was better than another.  He added that this issue should not be a political 
matter.  He welcomed the increased support   for staff and urged members to support the 
proposals.  

Councillor J Legrys welcomed the proposals and the dissemination of leadership 
throughout the organisation.  He commented that breaking down silo working was an 
unenviable task.  He expressed disappointment that the career grading did not start at the 
bottom of the pay grade as manual workers deserved to benefit also.  He referred to the 
recent issues regarding clashes of meetings and felt that more communication was 
needed between services.  

The Chief Executive responded that this was the first time the Council had considered a 
career graded post and consideration would be given to how this could be spread across 
the organisation as part of the people plan.  She added that she was fully aware of the 
issues regarding arranging meetings and she was aware that Democratic Services had 
provided a response.

Councillor T Eynon welcomed the proposals and the new way of making decisions.  She 
was pleased to see that the proposals had been reviewed by the staff and the unions, 
however she was disappointed that the proposals had not undergone any form of cross-
party scrutiny.  
Councillor R Blunt emphasised the importance of cross-party support for the proposals.  



154

Chairman’s initials

The Chief Executive stated that she was very supportive of the role of scrutiny.  She 
explained that the proposals had been discussed with opposition members and the 
Cabinet however she acknowledged that they had not been formally considered by the 
Policy Development Group. 

Councillor K Merrie welcomed the proposals and looked forward to seeing the level of 
savings that would be made.  

Councillor N Smith made reference to the work the legal department had undertaken with 
other council and asked whether it was envisaged that this work would continue and 
progress.  The Chief Executive reported that part of the report set out the new approach in 
terms of commercial acumen to identify opportunities and the intention to spread this 
approach across the organisation.  She added that this would involve partnering with the 
private sector.

Councillor A C Saffell stated that he was fully in agreement with the proposals and 
congratulated the Chief Executive. 

Councillor V Richichi welcomed the focus on the customer and the leadership 
opportunities being offered to existing staff.  He stated that there was a need for a 
‘customer first’ strategy and he hoped to see this implemented fully.  He commended the 
strategy and felt it would be welcomed by the public.  

It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor N J Rushton and

RESOLVED THAT:

a) The objectives of the Corporate Leadership Team review be noted.
 

b) The revised senior management structure as set out in Appendix 1 be approved.

c) Authority be delegated to the Appointments Committee to approve the assimilation 
of:

i) The Financial Planning Team Manager (Deputy S151) into the career 
graded post of Head of Finance (S151);

ii) The Financial Services Team Manager or the Financial Planning Team 
Manager (Deputy S151) into the role of Finance Team Manager (Deputy 
S151); 

iii) The Human Resources Team Manager into the career graded post of Head 
of HR and Organisational Development as described in paragraph 8.

d) The Monitoring Officer be authorised to make any consequential amendments to 
the Constitution as a result of this report.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.06 pm


